Authorising Richard Alfred Chapman, of Qpito Bay, Whitianga, Sheep Farmer, to Erect and Use Certain Elec-tric Lines in the County of Coromandel

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of December 1957

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises Richard Alfred Chapman, of Opito Bay, Whitianga, sheep farmer (herein-after referred to as the licensee), subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, to lay, construct, put up, place, and use the electric lines described in the Schedule hereto.

CONDITIONS

IMPLIED CONDITIONS

1. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated in and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as the same may be inconsistent with the provisions hereof.

LICENCE SUBJECT TO REGULATIONS

2. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, the Radio Interference Regulations 1934, and with all regulations hereafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor respectively.

SYSTEM OF SUPPLY

3. The system of supply shall be as described in paragraph (d) of regulation 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, and shall be an alternating-current system.

DURATION OF LICENCE

4. Unless sooner lawfully determined, this licence shall con-tinue in force until the 31st day of March 1978, or until electrical energy is available from an electric power board or some other public source of supply, whichever is the earlier.

SCHEDULE

LINES for the supply of electrical energy by the system of supply hereinbefore described, commencing from the licensee's generator situated in Section 5 and proceeding:

- (1) In a north-westerly direction to a wool shed and thence in a north-easterly direction to an implement shed; both being situated in the said Section 5.
- (2) In a southerly direction across a road to a house situated in Section 2.

All being situated in Block III, Otama Survey District, in the County of Coromandel; the said lines and buildings being more particularly shown on the plan marked S.H.D. 460 deposited in the office of the State Hydro-electric Department at Wellington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (S.H.D. 11/20/2798)

The Hawke's Bay Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1957

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 3rd day of December 1957

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Electric Power Boards Act 1925, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

LICENCE

1. This order may be cited as the Hawke's Bay Electric Power Board Electric Lines Licence 1957. 2. Subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, the Hawke's Bay Electric Power Board (hereinafter referred to as the licensee) is hereby authorised to lay, construct, put up, place, and use electric lines, and to construct electric works within the area of supply described in the First Schedule hereto. 3. The conditions directed to be implied in all licences by the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935 and the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may

wring Regulations 1935 shall be incorporated herein and shall form part of this licence, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence.
4. The licence hereby conferred is subject to compliance by the licensee with the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1935, the Radio Interference Regulations 1934, and with all regulations made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor, except in so far as they may be inconsistent with the provisions of this licence: Provided that the licensee shall not by virtue of this clause be required, except in the normal course of alteration, repair, or maintenance, to reconstruct, in conformity with the regulations hereinbefore mentioned, any electric line or works which conformed to the regulations in force at the time of the construction thereof.
5. The systems of supply shall be as described in paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f) of regulation 21-01 of the Electrical Supply Regulations 1935.
6. This licence shall, unless it is sooner lawfully determined, continue in force until the 2nd day of March 1967.
7. The Orders in Council, specified in the Second Schedule hereto authorising the Hawke's Bay Electric Power Board to erect and use electric lines are hereby revoked.

erect and use electric lines are hereby revoked.

FIRST SCHEDULE

AREA OF SUPPLY

THE Hawke's Bay Electric Power District, as defined in the Second Schedule to the Proclamation dated the 23rd day of August 1957, and published in the *Gazette* on the 29th day of the same month, at page 1574.

SECOND SCHEDULE

ORDERS IN COUNCIL REVOKED

• Dated		Gazette Reference
8 May 1951	· · · · · ·	10 May 1951, page 640.
18 July 1951		19 July 1951, page 1005.
20 August 1951		23 August 1951, page 1228.
24 August 1954		
22 June 1955	·····.	23 June 1955, page 1004.
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.		
(S.H.D. 10/33/1)		

Authorising the Tauranga Harbour Board to Reclaim Land at the South End of Dive Crescent, Tauranga

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1957

Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Tauranga Harbour Board to reclaim from the sea at the south end of Dive Crescent, Tauranga, the land shown on plan marked M.D. 10294 and deposited in the office of the Marine Depart-ment at Wellington, such reclamation to be carried out in accordance with the said plan.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M. 4/4653)

Authorising the Otago Harbour Board to Reclaim Land in Otago Harbour

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of November 1957

Present:

THE HON. J. R. MARSHALL PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the

Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Otago Har-bour Board to reclaim from Otago Harbour the area of 32 perches as is shown coloured red on plan marked M.D. 10279 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department, Wel-limeter lington.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M. 4/511)